

No. 17-834

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

RAMIRO GARCIA, DONALDO MORALES,
and GUADALUPE OCHOA-LARA,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Kansas*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
Chief Deputy Attorney General
STEVE HOWE
*District Attorney,
Johnson County, Kansas*
JACOB M. GONTESKY
Assistant District Attorney

TOBY CROUSE
*Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)*
KRISTAFER AILSLIEGER
Deputy Solicitor General
NATALIE CHALMERS
Assistant Solicitor General
BRYAN C. CLARK
Assistant Solicitor General
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
Assistant Solicitor General
120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
toby.crouse@ag.ks.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of Kansas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. The Kansas Supreme Court’s decision exposes
the existence and breadth of the conflict among
authorities concerning Section 1324a(b)(5). 2

 A. This case presents a clean conflict. 2

 B. The implications of the erroneous holding
 below are far-reaching. 4

II. This case presents a clean vehicle to resolve the
split. 6

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	5
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	7
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	8
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	7, 8
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	3
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	8
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	3
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)	1, 4
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	7
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. LearJet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	3, 7

State v. Capps,
Case No. 105,654, 2012 WL 5973917
(Kan. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2012) 9

State v. Johnson,
190 P.3d 995 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009) 9

State v. Meza,
165 P.3d 298 (Kan. Ct. App. 2007) 9

State v. Valles,
Case No. 114,660, 2017 WL 542922
(Kan. Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2017) 9

State v. Walters,
Case No. 108,972, 2013 WL 3868066
(Kan. Ct. App. July 26, 2013) 9

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 8

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(5) 2, 5, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of the United States, *Puente Arizona v. Arpaio*, 821 F.3d 1098 (Nos. 15-15211, 15-15213, 15-15215), 2016 WL 1181917 3, 4
